DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
Heber M. Wells Building

160 East 300 South

P O Box 146741

Salt Lake City UT 84114-6741

Telephone: (801) 530-6628

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OF THEE STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSE OF

ANTHONY SANTOS : NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION
TO PRACTICE AS AN : AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
ARMED PRVIVATE SECURITY QOFFICER

IN THE STATE OF UTAH : Case No. DOPL-0SC-2010-412

THE DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING TO
ANTHONY SANTOS ("Respondent”) :

ANTHONY SANTOS
874 COLORADO ST
SALT LAKE CITY UT B4116

The Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing
{"the Division") hereby files this notice of agency action. The
jJurisdiction and authority for this action is §58-1-401(2).

This action is filed based upon a review of the Division’s
records and investigation (“file”) that indicate Respondent has
engaged in unprofessional conduct in violation of §58-1-
501(2) (a) and §58-1-501(2) (d) such that Respondent’s license
should be subject to disciplinary action.

ALLEGATIONS SUPPORTING THIS ACTION

1. Respondent applied for licensure as an Armed Security
Officer in the State of Utah on or about September 7, 2010.
Respondent’s license expired on or about November 30, 2012,
Respondent has not submitted an application for renewal.



2. On or about November 23, 2010, Respondent voluntarily
entered intc a stipulated agreement and order with the Division
as set forth in Exhibit A, wherein Respondent admitted to
engaging in unprofessional conduct due to his previous criminal
history.

3. Pursuant to the order issued as set forth in Exhibit A,
Respondent’s license was revoked, the revocation was stayed, and
Respondent’'s license was placed on probation for two years,
subject to various terms and conditioms.

4. A review of Respondent’s file indicates that Respondent
has vioclated the terms of terms and conditions of Respondent's
probationary license in violation of unprofessional conduct
defined in §58-1-501(2) (a) and §58-1-501(2) (d), thus
constituting a bagis for action under §58-1-401(2) as follows:

a. Respondent failed to meet with the Board as directed on
November 7, 2012 and December 13, 2012 in viclation of paragraph
5a of Exhibit A.

b. Respondent failed to cause his employee to submit
employer reports from April 2012 to December 2012 in violation
of paragraph 5j of Exhibit A.

c. Respondent failed to maintain a current license during

his probationary period in violation of paragraph 5f of Exhibait
A.

NOTICE OF INFORMAL PROCEEDINGS

This action is designated as an informal adjudicative
proceeding (“proceeding”) in §R156-46b-202 in accordance with
§63G-4-202(1).

You may represent yourself or legal counsel may represent
you, at your own expense, while this action is pending. If you
are represented by legal counsel, your attorney must file a
Notice of Appearance with the Division at the address stated
below. Until an Entry of appearance is filed, the presiding
officer, or others within or representing the Division, will
communicate directly with you.



The presiding officer for this proceeding is Mark. B.
Steinagel, Director, Division of Occupational and Professional

Licensing.

April Ellis is the Bureau Manager for your occupation or
profession. If you or your attorney have any gquestions as to
the procedures related to this matter, Ms. Ellis can be reached
at the address provided below for a written response, by
telephone at (801) 530-6254 or by email at aprilellis@utah.gov.

The proceeding will be conducted pursuant to §63G-4-203.
There ig no right to a hearing in this proceeding. The decision
in this matter will be based upon a review of the Division’s
file.

Within ten {(10) days of the mailing date of this notice,
you may obtain by written request a copy of the relevant and
nonpraivileged contents of the Division’s file related to this
proceeding. Your request, if any, should be submitted to the
address stated below.

Within thirty (30) days of the mailing date of this notice,
you are required to file a written response herein. A response
may be helpful to clarify, refine, or narrow the facts and
violations related to the basis for this action as contained in
the Divisjon’s file,

If you fail to file a response, i1t will constitute a basis
for entry of default, and an order will be entered by the
Presiding Officer without your participation. It will be based
upon a review of the Division’s file and, as deemed necessary, a
reviaew and recommandation by the Security Services Licensaing
Board.

If you file a response, it will be included in the
Division’s file and will be considered by the presiding officer.
The consideration may also include a review and recommendation
by the Security Services Licensing Board to the presiding
officer. An original of your response, 1f any, should be mailed
or hand delivered to:



Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing
Attn: Informal Disciplinary Files
(by mail) : PO Box 146741
Salt Lake City UT 84114-6741
{by hand delivery):
160 EBast 300 South, 4th floor
Salt Lake City, Utah

If you file a Response, you will be notified if this action
is placed on the Board’'s agenda. Board meetings are normally
open to the public and public comment may be provided if
permitted by the chair of the Board. However, please note that
if this action is placed on the Board’s agenda, it is an agenda
item, not a disciplinary hearing.

At the expiration of your deadline to submit a response,
and without further notice to you, the presiding officer will
make an informal review of the record in this matter and
determine whether you have engaged in unprofessional conduct in
violation of §58-1-501(2) (a) and §58-1-501(2) {d) and if so, what
disciplinary action is appropriate.

The maximum administrative sanction in this case is
revocation of your residual rights to reinstate your license to
practice as an Armed Private Security Officer and an order that
you may not reapply for licensure as an Armed Private Security
Officer for five years.

Please conduct yourself accordingly

Dated this (; B day of :_)—CLnuw.m/ , 2013,
- ~ 1

~ btoln

W. Ray WAlker
Regulatory & Compliance
Officer




